3W DC-DC Converter P3i-Series
● 8 Pin SIL
● Wide 4:1 input range
● MTBF >1.7 Mio. Hours
● 1600 VDC isolation
● Continuous short circuit protection
● Remote control input on / off
Model guide
Part number structure
Output power Series Input voltage Output voltage Outputs
P3 i 12 3R3 S
12 4.5..18 V 3R3 3.3 V S single
24 9..36 V 05 5 V D dual
48 18..75 V 12 12 V 3 Watt
 15 15 V
Page 1 of 5
Type
Input nominal
voltage
[VDC]
Input current
no-load
[mA]
Input current
full-load
[mA]
Output voltage
[VDC]
Output current
[mA]
Efficiency typ.
[%]
Capacitive
load max.(3)
[µF]
Single Output
P3i123R3S 4.5…18 40 268 3.3 700 72 1800
P3i1205S 4.5…18 40 325 5.0 600 77 1000
P3i1212S 4.5…18 40 309 12.0 250 81 170
P3i1215S 4.5…18 40 309 15.0 200 81 100
P3i243R3S 9…36 25 129 3.3 700 75 1800
P3i2405S 9…36 25 159 5.0 600 79 1000
P3i2412S 9…36 30 153 12.0 250 82 170
P3i2415S 9…36 30 153 15.0 200 82 100
P3i483R3S 18...75 15 66 3.3 700 74 1800
P3i4805S 18...75 15 81 5.0 600 78 1000
P3i4812S 18...75 15 79 12.0 250 80 170
P3i4815S 18...75 15 78 15.0 200 81 100
Dual Output
P3i1205D 4.5…18 40 325 ±5.0 ±300 77 2 x 470
P3i1212D 4.5…18 40 313 ±12.0 ±125 80 2 x 100
P3i1215D 4.5…18 40 310 ±15.0 ±100 80 2 x 47
P3i2405D 9…36 30 159 ±5.0 ±300 79 2 x 470
P3i2412D 9…36 30 159 ±12.0 ±125 79 2 x 100
P3i2415D 9…36 35 157 ±15.0 ±100 80 2 x 47
P3i4805D 18...75 15 80 ±5.0 ±300 79 2 x 470
P3i4812D 18...75 15 80 ±12.0 ±125 79 2 x 100
P3i4815D 18...75 15 80 ±15.0 ±100 79 2 x 47
Deutschland: Schweiz:
Inselkammerstraße 10 Gründenstrasse 82
D-82008 Unterhaching CH-8247 Flurlingen
Tel.: 089 614 503-10 Tel.: 052 647 42 00
E-Mail: power@hy-line.de E-Mail: power@hy-line.ch
3W DC-DC Converter P3i-Series
Specifications
Notes:
1. One output is 25 % to 100 % burdened, the other output is 100 % burdened. The output voltage deviation can be ± 5 %.
2. Measured with a 1 µF ceramic capacitor. (see Figure 1)
3. Test by minimal Vin and constant resistive load.
4. Test by nominal Vin and 100 % to 25 % load at 25 % load step change.
5. Measured input reflected ripple current with a simulated source inductance of 12 µH and source capacitance of 47 µF,
ESR <1 Ω at 100 kHz. (see Figure 2)
6. Exceeding the absolute ratings of the converter could cause damage. It is not allowed for continuous operatin ratings.
7. Input filter components are be required to help meet conducted emission class A, which application refer to the EMI filter of